

CAPITAL CASE  
No. 22-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RONALD JEFFREY PRIBLE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS  
DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GRETCHEN N. SCARDINO  
SCARDINO LLP  
501 Congress Avenue  
Suite 150  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 443-1667

PHILIP H. HILDER  
JAMES G. RYTTING  
HILDER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
819 Lovett Boulevard  
Houston, TX 77006  
(713) 597-8012

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 14, 2023

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
JASON A. PETTY†  
YUZHU HU  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8291  
*jgreen@sidley.com*

\*Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. State Habeas Proceedings.....	8
C. Initial Federal Court Proceedings.....	10
D. Successive State Proceedings.....	11
E. Federal District Court Proceedings .....	12
F. Fifth Circuit Opinion .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	16
I. LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON A DUE DILIGENCE REQUIREMENT FOR BRADY CLAIMS.....	16
A. The Federal Circuit Courts are Divided ..	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

1. The First, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, and Eleventh Circuits Require a Defendant to Use Some Level of “Diligence” to Locate Suppressed Evidence .....	17
2. The Second, Third, Fourth, Ninth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits Reject a Due Diligence Requirement .....	20
B. State Courts are Divided .....	22
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Reasoning is Flawed..	24
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT IF A CLAIM RELATES BACK IT PRECLUDES A FINDING OF CAUSE FOR PROCEDURAL DEFAULT NULLIFIES <i>MAYLE V. FELIX</i> .....	25
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Combines Distinct and Separate Statutory Bases of Law .....	26
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding is Contrary to this Court’s Precedent.....	28
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Precedent is an Outlier Among Federal Circuit Courts .....	29
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING PRESENT A RECURRING AND IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	30
A. New Facts and Claims Are Unlikely to be Exhausted and May be Excused by More Than One Cause.....	30
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Encourages the Filing of Skeletal, Blanket Habeas Petitions.....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Prible v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-70010 (5th Cir. Aug. 8, 2022).	1a
APPENDIX B: Final Judgment, <i>Prible v. Davis</i> , No. 4:09-CV-1896 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2020).....	33a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Prible v. Davis</i> , No. 4:09-CV-1896 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2020)....	34a
APPENDIX D: Denial of Petitions for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Prible v. Lumpkin</i> , 20-70010 (5th Cir. Oct. 17, 2022) .....	122a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Anglin v. State</i> , 863 S.E.2d 148 (Ga. 2021) .....	23
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988) .....	32
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	2, 16–17, 24
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	32
<i>Boss v. Pierce</i> , 263 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	3, 24, 33
<i>Brown v. Bradley</i> , No. 18-3768, 2018 WL 7316267 (6th Cir. Nov. 27, 2018).....	30
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 306 So. 3d 719 (Miss. 2020) (en banc) .....	23
<i>Camm v. Faith</i> , 937 F.3d 1096 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 79 A.3d 595 (Pa. 2013) .....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Tucceri</i> , 589 N.E.2d 1216 (Mass. 1992).....	24
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3rd Cir. 2016) .....	20, 24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	32
<i>Fontenot v. Crow</i> , 4 F.4th 982 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	16, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	10
<i>Guidry v. Lumpkin</i> , 2 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Ha Van Nguyen v. Curry</i> , 736 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>abrogated</i> <i>on other grounds by Ross v. Williams</i> , 930 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Jimerson v. Payne</i> , 957 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	32
<i>Lewis v. Conn. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 790 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Long v. Hooks</i> , 972 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	28
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	31
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) .....	5
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005) .....	3, 27, 28
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 317 So. 3d 1054 (Fla. 2021) .....	23
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	16, 28
<i>People v. Bueno</i> , 409 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2018) .....	23
<i>People v. Chenault</i> , 845 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2014) .....	23
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 315 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2013) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Pinchon v. Myers</i> , 615 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Ex parte Prible</i> , No. WR-69,328-04 2010 WL 518546 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2010).....	11
<i>Ex parte Prible</i> , No. WR-69,328-04, 2011 WL 5221 864 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 2, 2011) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Prible</i> , Nos. WR-69,328-01, WR-69,328-02, WR- 69,328-03, 2008 WL 2487786 (Tex. Crim. App. June 18, 2008) .....	10
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	32
<i>Rossell v. Macon SP Warden</i> , No. 21-13525, 2023 WL 34103 (11th Cir. Jan. 4, 2023).....	19
<i>Schneider v. McDaniel</i> , 674 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3096 (Brady Obligations)</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 192 N.E.3d 470 (Ohio 2022).....	23
<i>State v. Durant</i> , 844 S.E.2d 49 (S.C. 2020) <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1423 (2021).....	23
<i>State v. Green</i> , 225 So. 3d 1033 (La. 2017).....	23
<i>State v. Kardor</i> , 867 N.W.2d 686 (N.D. 2015).....	23
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 799 S.E.2d 98 (W. Va. 2017) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>State v. Reinert</i> , 419 P.3d 662 (Mont. 2018) .....	23
<i>State v. Rooney</i> , 19 A.3d 92 (Vt. 2011) .....	23
<i>State v. Sosa-Hurtado</i> , 455 P.3d 63 (Utah 2019) .....	23
<i>State v. Wayerski</i> , 922 N.W.2d 468 (Wis. 2019) .....	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 896 A.2d 973 (Md. 2006) .....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	10
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	16
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 19 F.4th 685 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 90 (2022) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 650 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cruz-Feliciano</i> , 786 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 461 F. App'x. 771 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	21
<i>United States v. Pineda-Arrellano</i> , 492 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 846 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Woods v. Smith</i> , 660 F. App'x. 414 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	20
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2242 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1) .....	1, 30
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071.....	1, 27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15.....	27, 30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35.....	8
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> , United States Courts (March 31, 2021), <a href="http://bit.ly/3E40wH9">http://bit.ly/3E40wH9</a> .....	33
J. Richard Broughton, <i>Habeas Corpus and the Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 2 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 109 (2004).....	27
Kate Weisburd, <i>Prosecutors Hide, Defend- ants Seek: The Erosion of Brady Through the Defendant Due Diligence Rule</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. 138 (2012) .....	16, 25
U.S. Constitution Fourteenth Amendment...	1
